

---

# Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – Third Department

---

RICHARD ALCANTARA, LESTER CLASSEN, JACKSON METELLUS,  
CESAR MOLINA, CARLOS RIVERA, AND DAVID SOTOMAYOR,

*Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,*

v.

Case No.  
531036

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, AND  
TINA M. STANFORD, CHAIRPERSON, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF PAROLE,

*Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,*

and

STEVEN R. BANKS, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES  
ADMINISTRATION AND DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS ANNUCCI AND STANFORD

---

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Appellants

Annucci and Stanford

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2040

brian.ginsberg@ag.ny.gov

ANDREA OSER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRIAN D. GINSBERG

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Of Counsel*

December 13, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I	
UNDER THE CORRECTION LAW, DOCCS IS AUTHORIZED—BUT NOT REQUIRED—TO INCLUDE IN THE FISHKILL RTF PROGRAM EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION, AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES THAT TAKE PLACE IN THE COMMUNITY .....	2
A.    DOCCS May—But Need Not—Incorporate Into RTF Programs Activities that Take Place Outside Residents’ Assigned Facilities. ....	2
B.    There Is No Merit to Petitioners’ Argument that DOCCS Must Incorporate Employment, Education, and Training Activities Taking Place in the Community. ....	4
1.    Petitioners’ Argument Is Foreclosed by the Court of Appeals Decision in <i>Matter of Gonzalez</i> . ....	5
2.    Petitioners’ Argument Is Unsupported by the Statutory Provisions and Legislative History on Which They Rely. ....	7
a.    Correction Law § 2(6).....	7
b.    Correction Law § 73(3).....	12
c.    Legislative History of Correction Law Former § 66 .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

ARGUMENT POINT I (cont'd)

- C. DOCCS’s Discretion Whether To Include Community Activities in RTF Programs Need Not Be Exercised on an Individualized, Resident-by-Resident Basis..... 17

POINT II

THE CONDITIONS OF THE FISHKILL RTF—INCLUDING THE PROGRAM ACTIVITIES THAT *ARE* PROVIDED—SATISFY ALL RELEVANT CORRECTION LAW STANDARDS..... 19

- A. *Matter of Gonzalez* Confirms that the Fishkill RTF Is Statutorily Compliant. .... 20

- B. Even if *Matter of Gonzalez* Did Not Control, Petitioners Would Not Prevail. .... 23

- 1. An RTF Need Only Offer One Program. .... 23

- 2. Supreme Court Evaluated the Fishkill RTF Program Under the Correct Legal Standard..... 24

- 3. The Subjective Views of Individual DOCCS Employees Are Irrelevant. .... 26

- 4. The Similarities Between RTF Residency at Fishkill and Incarceration in Fishkill’s General Population Are Likewise Irrelevant. .... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arroyo v. Annucci</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 930 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2018).....	28, 29
<i>Auerbach v. Board of Educ.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 198 (1995).....	13
<i>Matter of Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Lamar Advertising of Penn, LLC v. Pitman</i> , 9 A.D.3d 734 (3d Dept. 2004) .....	8
<i>Matter of Perlbinder Holdings, LLC v. Srinivasan</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1 (2016).....	8
<i>Matter of Price v. New York State &amp; Local Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 1212 (3d Dept. 2013) .....	13
<i>Matter of Toys “R” Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996).....	18
<i>People v. Buckley</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 843 (1990).....	18
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 187 (2020).....	15, 19, 28

## STATUTES

Correction Law	
§ 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 72 .....	3 & n, 4, 8
§ 73 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>STATUTES (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Correction Law (cont'd)	
§ 168-1 .....	10n
former § 66.....	13, 14, 15, 16
Executive Law § 259-c.....	5, 10n
General Construction Law § 35 .....	18
L. 1966, ch. 655, sec. 1.....	14
L. 1970,	
ch. 475.....	14n
ch. 476, sec. 1.....	8
ch. 476, sec. 9.....	8
ch. 476, secs. 8-9.....	15
L. 2021, ch. 322.....	20n
Sex Offender Registration Act .....	10n
Sexual Assault Reform Act .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Bill Jacket, L. 1966, ch. 655 .....	14, 16
Governor’s Special Committee on Criminal Offenders, <i>Preliminary Report</i> (1968).....	15, 17
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004).....	11, 25
